

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-5161

JEFERSON MORLEY, Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.,
United States Attorney

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE,
BENTON G. PETERSON,
Assistant United States Attorneys.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
Standard of Review	5
I. SEARCH OF OPERATIONAL FILES	5
A. Search of NCS Operational Files	7
B. Search of DS&T Operational Files	9
C. Search of OS Operational Files	10
D. Adequacy of the CIA's Search	11
1. 2004 Searches	11
2. 2008 Searches	12
E. Search of Records Transferred to NARA Was Adequate	21
F. CIA's Search For The Allegedly "Missing" Documents was Adequate	21
II. THE CIA PROPERLY INVOKED APPLICABLE FOIA EXEMPTIONS	28
A. FOIA Exemption 1	28

B. FOIA Exemption 3	37
C. FOIA Exemption 5	43
D. FOIA Exemption 6	48
E. CIA Demonstrated That Its <i>Glomar</i> Response Was Proper	55
F. FOIA Exemption 2	59
G. The CIA's Vaughn Index Clearly Describes And Justifies The Bases For The Relevant FOIA Exemption Claims	61
H. Segregability	64
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Assassination Archives & Research Center v. C.I.A.</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	60
<i>Bonner v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Boyd v. Criminal Division of U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30, 36
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. at 167	34, 35, 38, 39, 42
<i>Davis v. Department of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Delaney, Midgail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	51
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	50
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	49, 51
* <i>Fitzgibbon v. C.I.A.</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35, 39, 56, 60
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d at 775	57
* <i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Hinton v. Department of Justice</i> , 844 F.2d 126 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	61
<i>In Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	63
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	45

<i>*Iturralte v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26, 36
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 62
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	62
<i>King v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Keys v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d at 349	63, 65, 68
<i>Knight v. CIA</i> , 872 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	40, 42
<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29, 40, 57
<i>Mapother v. Department of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Maynard v. C.I.A.</i> , 982 F.2d 546 (1st Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Mead Data Central Inc. v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d at 260	64, 66
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Miller v. Department of State</i> , 779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	61
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..	3, 11, 18, 21, 24, 29, 35, 43
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	44, 45
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d at 892	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. NASA</i> , 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	50

<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 920 F.2d 57,68 (D.C.Cir.1990)	18, 25
<i>Safecard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 27
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Simmons v. DOJ</i> , 796 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Steinberg v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	65
* <i>Truitt v. Department of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6, 15, 17
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
* <i>Weisberg v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d at 370-71	25
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30, 34

*** Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.**

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	64
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	28
5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(3)	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
50 U.S.C. § 102A(i)(1)	38
50 U.S.C. 403	37, 38

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(I)	38
32 C.F.R. § 1902.13(c)	36
S. Rep. No. 1200, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1974)	29
